a CLAIM FOR PAYMENT UNDER THE FIFA REGULATIONS following the 

appropriate procedures, to issue, in due course, a RULING: 

A. Accepting in full the claim for payment made by the Claimant [RS Gijón] against the 

Respondent [FC Bordeaux], for the payment of the amount of one million five hundred 

and seventy-five thousand euros (€1,575,000.00) net as established in clause 1.3 and 1.7 

of the Transfer Agreement, plus a ten per cent (10%) interest per annum over the 

principal amount without penalty, i.e. ONE MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND 

EUROS (€1,500,000.00), calculated from August 4th, 2024, until the effective date of 

payment. 

B. Ordering the Respondent to pay the legal costs and all other expenses of these 

proceedings.” 

14. On 8 January 2025, the FIFA General Secretariat, on behalf of the FIFA Football